

SC-03(01)2022

Present: Sri Basant Sharma, ADJ 3rd Court, Krishnagar, Nadia,
(JO Code-WB00874)

Order No. 18
dt. 10.05.2024

Today is fixed for E/R of W/A of the accused Madan Rajwar and appearance of other accused persons.

12 accused persons on bail are present by filing hazria.

One accused namely Saraswati Rajwar is absent by a petition u/s- 317 Cr.P.C.

The petition is rejected.

Accused Madan Rajwar appears.

He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

At this stage Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused Madan Rajwar, S/o- Lt. Hararam Rajwar , Village- Gobindapur, Rajwarpara P.S- Kaliganj, District- Nadia files a petition for bail.

The copy of the bail petition served to the Ld. PP in charge.

Ld. Defence Counsel submitted that the accused is an old and infirm person and he is not able to walk properly. It is also submitted that due to illness on last date this accused could not appear before this Court and as such Court was pleased to issue W/A against the accused. Ld. Advocate further undertakes that accused shall appear in the Court on every dates fixed without fail. Therefore, Ld. Defence Counsel prays for bail on any terms and condition.

Ld. PP in charge raises objection for grant of bail.

Heard both sides

Perused the case record.

It appears that the W/A was issued against the accused on 04.03.2024 after he was found absent. It further appears that accused is old aged person and he is unable to walk properly. It further appears that this accused was on bail and W/A was issued against the accused on 04.03.2024 after he was found absent. Considering in the submission made before me and as well as considering the age and also condition of the accused, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Accused Madan Rajwar be released on interim bail of Rs. 5,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 2500/- each to the satisfaction of the Ld. CJM, Nadia on condition to appear before the Court regularly on every dates fixed without fail. The interim bail is valid till next date (26.07.2024) i.d. to J/C.

The prayer of the accused Saraswati Rajwar is rejected.

Issued W/A against the accused Saraswati Rajwar.

To 26.07.2024 for appearance, if on bail.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. CJM, Krishnagar, Nadia, for information and necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court , Krishnagar, Nadia.

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Krishnagar, Nadia.